PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3001230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.	08/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SELIG SEALING PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	342 EAST WABASH STREET
City:	FORREST
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61741

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14253901

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-7007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-7000

Email: myolk@fitcheven.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY A. CHELSTROM 120 S. LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1800-132820-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY A. CHELSTROM
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey A. Chelstrom/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment - ITW to Selig#page1.tif source=Assignment - ITW to Selig#page2.tif source=Assignment - ITW to Selig#page3.tif source=Assignment - ITW to Selig#page4.tif source=Assignment - ITW to Selig#page5.tif

source=Assignment - ITW to Selig#page6.tif

502954631 REEL: 033630 FRAME: 0218

PATENT

EXECUTION COPY

UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made and entered into as of August 1, 2008, by and between Illinois Tool Works Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor"), and Selig Sealing Products, Inc., a Delaware company ("Assignee") (collectively referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement between the Parties of even date herewith (the "Agreement"), the Assignors have assigned all right, title and interest in the Patents (as defined by reference therein), including any and all patents and pending patent applications listed on the attached Schedule I, and all inventions described and claimed therein (including divisionals, continuations-in-part, provisionals, reissues, reexaminations or interferences thereof) (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Assignce has acquired all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the Parties wish to record such acquisition in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to the Agreement, which is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignce all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Patents including all proceeds therefrom and the right to bring an action at law or in equity for any infringement, dilution or violation of any of the Patents occurring prior to the date hereof, and to collect all damages, settlements and proceeds relating to the Patents.
- 2. This Patent Assignment may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 3. This Patent Assignment is subject to all the terms and conditions of the Agreement. The Parties intend that this Patent Assignment is for recordation purposes only and its terms shall not modify the applicable terms and conditions of the Agreement, which govern the Parties' rights and interests in the Patents.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

United States Patents Assignment Seller: Illinois Tool Works Inc. to Buyer: Selig Sealing Products, Inc.

> PATENT REEL: 021**B28TENA**ME: 0292 REEL: 033630 FRAME: 0219

IN WITNESS WHERBOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

SELLER:	
ILLINOIS	TOOL WORKS INC.
By: Name: Title:	David Livingston Via Pheridant
BUYER:	
SELIG SE	ALING PRODUCTS, INC.
By: Name: Title:	

United States Patents Assignment Seller: Iillanis Tool Works inc. to Buyer: Selig Sealing Products; Inc.

> PATENT REEL: 021**928 ENA**ME: 0293

REEL: 033630 FRAME: 0220

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

SELLER:

ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.

By: Name: Title:

BUYER:

SELIG SEALING PRODUCTS, INC.

By:

Name: ______ Title:

PHEN P-CASTIO

PRESIDENT

United States Patents Assignment Seiter Illinois Tool Works Inc. to Buyer: Selig-Sealing Products; Inc.

> PATENT REEL: 021**B28TENA**ME: 0294

REEL: 033630 FRAME: 0221

STATE OF <u>LL</u>	ý
COUNTY OF COOK) ss.)
in and for the State of <u>ITTITIO</u> TOUCH CIVITSTORD 10	UGUSE 2008, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public 2/5, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared me known to be the VICL Presider of Illinois Tool
Works Inc., the corporation that of	executed the within and foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged said instrument to the uses and the purposes therein sald instrument.	be free and voluntary deed of said limited liability company for mentioned, and on outh stated that he was authorized to execut
	(Signature of Notary)
	"OFFICIAL SEAL" JOAN HAAS Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires 11-02-2011 (Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)
	Notary public in and for the State of 12. residing at 6213 Newco SHe, NileS, 10. My appointment expires 11-2-2011

Acting in the County of: Cook

United Sines Petents Assignment Seller: Himols Food Works Inc. to Buyer: Sellig Scaling Products, Inc.

PATENT

REEL: 021348 ERAME: 0295 REEL: 033630 FRAME: 0222

Schedule 1

PATENTS

Title	Country	FiiDate	AppNumber	IssDate	PatNumber	Status
POLYMER LIN	ED SEALING MEMBER					***************************************
	US	12/30/2004	11/026991	5/15/2007	7217484	ISSUED
and the second second second second	US	5/9/2000	09/568328	3/15/2005	6866926	ISSUED
				************************	2440 AP 0 A 4 P 30 W 0 COLA 4 & F R 4 4 8 6 6 8 8 3 3 3.	23 000 CC C CON 10 P 10
CONTAINER C	LOSURE		E ODICA CA ST REST SOLEN CAS OF SUPPLEMENTAL		1441 YA	**************************************
	US	2/6/2003	10/359287	6/7/2005	6902075	ISSUED
	US	3/14/2005	11/078716		www.ws.normenanananananananananananananananananana	Pending
SEAL STOCK I	AMINATE	THE STREET OF STREET,	Адунуциянцияра-макалянічункай арка-чегу'		***************************************	1
er menen edaka andenne era a attibutententen	US	4/12/2006	11/911532		}	Pending
ST 50 0 of candidamin blooms a bank and a						
PULL-TAB SEA	LING MEMBER WITH I	MPROVED HEAT	DISTRIBUTION	FOR A CONTAI	NER	
-	<u>l tis</u>	1/6/2005	11/030275			Pending
CONTAINER S	EAL WITH REMOVAL T	AH AND PIERCA	BLE HOLOGRAPI	HIC SECURITY	SEAL	
······································	US	2/6/2008	12/026723	2 hocoderenessan on destruitie		Pending
Office and separation of the second s	AND THE RESIDENCE AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY	20000000000000000000000000000000000000	A service consistent and consistent			
CONTAINER S	eal with removal t	AB AND HOLOG	RAPHIC SECURIT	Y RING SEAL		
	US	2/6/2008	12/026766	a a a co q ty My conger exembly hands district co. c.c. sen angles.		Pending
ADHESIVE PE	ELALAMINATED CONFA	INER SEAL WIT	i removal tab	BOUND BY AT	DHESIVE	
	US	2/6/2008	12/026691	***************************************		Pending
SEALING MEN	BER FOR A CONTAINE	R	***************************************	Addition to the second	J. C.	***************************************
	TUS T	5/30/1990	530527	6/8/1993	5217790	ISSUED
Adria Add Marie Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Ann	US	5/30/1990	530529	11/16/1993	5261990	ISSUED
	US.	10/14/1992	961036	7/18/1995	5433992	ISSUED
	US	11/15/1993	152103	5/7/1996	5514442	ISSUED
SYNTHETIC: T	WO PIECE INDUCTION !	EAL PRODUCTS		andre gradus es es exemples es es exemples es es es exemples es es es exemples es e		***************************************
The state of the s	T US	11/13/2007	11/938881	1	<u> </u>	Pending
		A WAY A MAN AND A LEE	ATPANNUI	***********************		
MINITERINA	SE COVERING AND ME	ruon of tiven	NCALLY COVED	NO A CONTRAT	LED TOP	
V Let is 572 a way a re-	US I	8/24/2007	60/957748	ALL CONTRACT	* ***** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	Pending
		Or to an extensi	1 025231140		***************************************	
						-
a a sin mantalalalan kananan mandan kananan kananan kananan kananan kananan kananan kananan kananan kananan ka Kananan kananan kanana		*******				
SEALING MEN	IBER FOR A CONTAINE					
	US	3/2/1988	162787	10/9/1990	4961986	EXPIRE

US Patents Assignment - Illinois Tool Works Inc. to Selig Sealing Products, Inc.

PATENT

REEL: 021**PASTENA**ME: 0296 REEL: 033630 FRAME: 0223

***************************************	THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA	***************************************			Contraction of the Contraction o	***************************************
POLYMERIC COATING FOR CONTAINER INDUCTION INNERSEAL						
	T/S	12/4/1986	937744	9/20/1988	4772650	EXPIRED
\$\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	***************	************	
CAP LINER			unitarrapupparianterakararakan) populara			
***************************************	US	7/10/1987		12/6/1988	4789074	EXPIRED
						-
SYNTHETIC LINER CAPABLE OF RESISTING CHEMICAL ATTACK AND HIGH TEMPERATURE						
	i us	8/20/1987	07/087666	4/4/1989	4818577	EXPIRED

US Patents Assignment - Illinois Tool Works Inc. to Selig Sealing Products, Inc.

PATENT

REEL: 021 \$28TERAME: 0297 REEL: 033630 FRAME: 0224

RECORDED: 08/28/2014

RECORDED: 08/01/2008